
 
 
 

 
 
 

LEGAL NOTICE 
CITY OF FRAMINGHAM 

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
 

INVITATION FOR BIDS 
 

# 7993 SCHOOL TRANSPORATION SERVICES: 7/1/23 - 6/30/26  
 

 
The City of Framingham, Massachusetts invites sealed bids for “School Transportation 
Services, Bid 7993.” This bid is for the contract of school buses with drivers or school 
buses without drivers for the City of Framingham for a three-year period from July 1, 2023 
through June 30, 2026 (years 1-3). 
 
 
Bid documents can be obtained electronically through the City of Framingham’s Vendor 
Registry portal https://vrapp.vendorregistry.com/Vendor/Register/Index/city-of-
framingham-ma-vendor-registration   
 
Bid documents will be available on Wednesday May 24, 2023 at 10:00 A.M on Vendor 
Registry.   Sealed Bids shall be submitted through Vendor Registry only and are due on 
Friday June 9, 2023 at 10:00 A.M. 
https://vrapp.vendorregistry.com/Vendor/Register/Index/city-of-framingham-ma-vendor-
registration    
 
 
The City reserves the right to reject any and all submissions, and waive any minor 
informalities and technicalities.  

 
 

https://vrapp.vendorregistry.com/Vendor/Register/Index/city-of-framingham-ma-vendor-registration
https://vrapp.vendorregistry.com/Vendor/Register/Index/city-of-framingham-ma-vendor-registration
https://vrapp.vendorregistry.com/Vendor/Register/Index/city-of-framingham-ma-vendor-registration
https://vrapp.vendorregistry.com/Vendor/Register/Index/city-of-framingham-ma-vendor-registration


















CONTI N UATION CERTI FICATE

The Atlantic Specialty lnsurance Company (hereinafter called the Sure tv)
hereby continues in force its Bond No. 800L33366 in the sum of Eight Million
Fi One Thousand Seven Hundred F¡ Níne Dollars and 5 00

51,759.50 Dollars, on behalf of NRT Bus, lnc. in favor of City Of
Frami ha ãmtn ham Public Schools for School Trans rtation Services for
the Fiscal Years of 2022-2026 subject to all the conditions and terms thereof
through 30th D of June, 2024 at location of risk

This Continuation is executed upon the express condition that the
Surety's liability shall not be cumulative and shall be limited at all tímes by the
amount of the penalty stated in the bond.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has caused this instrument to be
signed by its duly authorized Attorney-in-Fact and its corporate seal to be
hereto affixed this 3rd Day of August, 2023.

Atlantic Specialty lnsurance Com pany
Surety

BY:

ichelle Anne McMahon, Attorney-in-Fact



["t""i] Power of Attorney

Sunty Bond No: 8001 33366 Principal: NRT Bus, lnc.
obligee: City Of FraminghamiFramingham Public Schools

KNOW ALL MÊN BY't'HESti PRESÈN'1',$, thsr dl!A¡'l'ç SP-ticlAL'LY- ryüUBANCE COMPANY, ¡ Ncw Yofk corpofrtion \{irh its principal olfrce in Plymourh,
Minncsota, docs hcrcby constitutc anO appoin* MiChgllg Anng MCMahOn , cach individually if rhe¡e ú morc ¡han onc named, irs tmc and lawful Acomcy-in

they hrd been fully signed by ar authorized officcr of the Company nnd scaled with the Company seal, This Porver of Anomey is modc and executed by authority of the
ftrllowing rcsolutions adopled by fhc Board of Directors of ATLANTIC SPEC¡ALTY INSURANCE COMPANY on rhc twenty-Iìfrh day of Seprcmbcr,20l?:

Rcsolvcd: That tfu Prcsidcnl, any Senior Vict Presidcnt or Vice-Prcsident (cach an "Authorizcd Officcr") m¡y erccutc for and in bchalf of the Com¡mny .ny and
all bonds, rccognizances, cont¡acls ofindcmnity, and all either wrilings obligatory in the nsturc thereof, ¡nd alfix tl¡c ¡c¡l of ihc Compeny ther€lo; ând thst th€
Authorized OfTicer may appoint and authorize ûn .{ltorncy-¡n-Fåcl to execute on behalf of lhc Compa¡y tny a¡ld åll such iBslfüm€nts Ântl to aflix the Cornpany
sssl lhercloi ånd thal the Authotized Officer mry al any tine rcmove any such Attorney-in-Fact ¡nd revote all power and authority given lo my l;uch Àltomey-in-
Fsot.

Resolvedt That lhe Altomey-in-Fact may be given full powø und authority to exccute fo¡ ¡r¡d in rhe name r¡nd on behalf of the Company any and dl bonds .
recognianecs, rrmtracts of indemnity, snd å11 other writings obligatory in the nüurt thercof. end any such instrument exeruted by any such Attomey-in-Fast shåll
bc as binding upon the Compzury as if signcd and scalcd by an Authoized Officer and, furthcr, the Attomcy-in-Fact is hercby autlnrizcd to vcrify any añidavit
rtquir€d to be åtl¡chcd to bonds, æcognizånccs, €ûntracts of indcmnily, md all other writings obligôtory in thc nåturc thercof.

This power of nnomey is signcd and sealed by facsimilc under the rutlnrity of the following Resolurion ûdop&d by rhe Board of Dirccron of ¡ITLANTIC SPEC¡ÂLTY
INSURANCE COMPANY ûn úë ¡wenty-lifth dey of Sepßrnbcr, 2012:

Rcsolvcd: Thâl lhc signeturc of an .{uthorizcd OfÏicer, rhê sigmturc ol thc Sccrct¡ry or thc Aßsisr¡|l¡ Srct"rary, ånd rhc Compûny scrl may bc aftixcd by
facsimilc to any powcr of aÍomcy or to any certificalr rclating úcrcto ôppoint¡ng an Attorncy-i$-Fbct lor pürposcs only of cxccuting rnd scaling any bond,
undenaking, reeognizance or od¡er written obligrtion in the natur€ thêftof, md any such signature and scal where so uæd, being hercby adopted by thc Compeny
ss thc or¡ginsl sig¡¡tu¡e ofsuch officer ând thc origin¿I fcal oflhc Compâfry, lo bc v¡lid ild binding up,on tùc Compar¡y w¡lh the samc forca ånd cffect as tho¡|gh
manually affixed.

lN WITNESS \¡/¡{EREOF. ATLANTIC SPECIALTY ¡NSURANCB COII4PANY has caused rhcse presents to be signecl by an Authorized Officer s¡d the seal of the Company
to be affixed this fifth llay of March, 2020.

By
STÀTE OF MINNESOTA
HENNEPINCOUNTY

Paul J, Drehm, Senio¡ Yicc Prcsidcnt

On thís fifth day of Murch,2020, beforc mc porsonally camc Prul J. Brehm, Scnior Vicc Prcsirlont ¡rf ATLANT¡C SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, ro me pcrsonrlly
known to bc thc individu¡l and ofiïccr dcsc¡ibcd in an¡l who cxccutcd úrc prcccding insrumcnt" and hc acknowlalgcd thc cxccution of tì¿ same, und bcing by mc ttuly sworn,
tb¡t he is thc mid ofüær of lhc Company afæsaid, and th¡¡ lhc re¡l affixcd to the prcccding instrument is ihc se¡-l of said Company and that the nid sc¿l and thc signature as
such ofäcer was duly aflhcd and subscribed ¡o the said insrument by thå auûor¡ry end fi thc diÉcdon Õfùc Compsny,

Notnry Publie

l, the undersigned, Assislånt SecrÊtåry of A"ILANfiC SPËC|ÀLTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a New Yc¡r* Corporatio¡r, do horeby cfrtify that rhe fo¡egoing power of rromey
is in fi¡ll force and hrs not been rsvoked, and the resolutions set foth above a¡e rrtrw in force.

Signed and scaled. D¡ted-3ld- day of Auoust.2023

ørtf/-'-

&v4/
Ckistopher V, Jerry, Secrenry

Àly

ALßol olIr¡¡ ilA$r.lnorjT
ilorAtrtRFuc.silt&)r



INCREASE PENALTY RIDER

BOND AMOUNT s6,686,500.00 BOND NO. 800133366

To be attached and form a part of Bond No. 800133366 dated the 1st Day of Julç
2022, executed by Atlantic Specialty lnsurance Company as surety, on behalf of NRT

Bus, lnc. as current principal of record, and in favor of City Of
Framingham/Framingham Public Schools, as Obligee for School Transportation
Services for the Fiscal Years of 2A22-2026, and in the amount of Six Million Six

Hundred Ei Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and {56,686,500.00}.

ln consideration of the agreed premium charged for this bond, it is understood and
agreed that Atlantic Specialty lnsurance Company hereby consents that effective
from the 1st Day of Jul¡ 2023, said bond shall be amended as follows

THE BOND PËNALTY SHALL BE INCREASED:

FROM: Six Million Six Hundred Eighty Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 00/100
(s6,686,500.00)

TO: Eight Million Fifty One Thousand Seven Hundred Fiftv Nine Dollars and 50/100
(s8,051,759.50)

The INCREASE of said bond penalty shall be effective as of the Lst Day of July,2A23,
and does hereby agree that the continuity of protection under said bond subject to
changes in penalty shall not be impaired hereby, provided that the aggregate
liability of the above mentioned bond shall not exceed the amount of liability
assumed by it at the time the act and/or acts of default were committed and in no

event shall such liability be cumulative.

Signed, sealed and dated this 3rd Day of August, 2023

NRT Bus, lnc.
PRINCIPAL

BY

Atlantic Specialty lnsurance Companv
SURÊTY

BY

Michelle Anne McMahon, ATTORNEY-lN-FACT

THE ABOVE BOND IS HEREBY AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY:

ramingham Public Schools
OBTIGËE

1S88

BY

City Of Framingham/F

TITLE



ht*çil Power of Attorney

Surety Bond No: 800133366 Principal: NRT Bus, lnc.
obligce: City Of Framingham/Framingham Public Schools

KNOW ALt, M¡iN BY THESE PRSSËIVI5. thsr A'|LAN'IIC SPLC¡AL]IY il!üURANCE COMPANY. a Ncw Yort corporarion whh irs principal oñicc in Plymourh,
Minnc$ota, docs hcrcby consúrutc and appoinr MiChgllg Anng MCMahOn , cach individually if therc bc mon¡ than one nÂrnËd, its truc and la*fi¡l Anorncy-in

thcreof; povidcd thel no bond Õr undc¡tâking e¡ccutêd undø lhis ôuthority sb¡ll excced in amount the sum oi rlÏty mllllon dol¡rr¡ (i60,0m100) and the cxecurion ofsuch

thcy bad becn fully signcd by an authorized officcr of lh€ Comprny ond sealed with the Comprny seal. This Power of Attomey is ndc and executed by author¡ty of the
following rcsolulions adoptcd by thc Boad of Ðirecton of ÀTLANTIC SPECIALTY ÍNSURANCE COMPANY on thc twenty-fifth day of Scptembcr. 2012:

Resolved: That the Prcs¡d€nt, any $cnior Yice Presidcnt or Vice-Prcsidcnt (cach an "Âuthorizcd Olficcr") rnåy cxccutc for and in bchalf of the Company any and
dl bonds, rccognizanceri, contrscts of indcmnity, snd &ll othcr writings obl¡gåtory in thc neturÊ thereof, ¡nd oñix the s€el of thô Comptny thsrclot ând thet thc
Authorized Ollicer rnay appoint aad authorizc ån Aüomey-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any and all ¡uch inst¡uments ând to affrx úc Company
sc¡l lheÉtô; arld th¡t the Authorizcd Offieer may at ary time removc any such i\ttorney-in-Frct and revoke nll power ånd ¡utl$rity given lo any such Atlomey-in-
Fåct.

Resolved: ThûttheAt¡omey-in-Ftctmrybe givenfullpowerandnulhoritytoexecuteforrndin¡henrmeandonbehrlfoftheCompanyanyandall bonds,
rccognizances, contrecß of irdêm¡ity, and åll other writings obligatory in the naturc. thercof, urd any such i¡strument €xecutcd by any such Auorney-in-Fact shall
bc as binding upon thc Çompany as if signcd and scalcd by ¡n Authorizcd Olficcr and, furihcr, lhc Attomcy'in-F:act is hcæby autlrorizcd to vcrifu any affidavit
rcquir€d !o be rttåchad lo bonds, rccognizmccs, contracir of indcmnity, and all other writings obligatory in rhc n¡tûrÊ thcrcof,

This power of attorney is sigrrcd and sealed by facsimilo under the authority of the following Resolution adopæd by ùe B<xrd of Dirwtors of ATLANTTC SPECIALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY on rhe twerty-filìh dry of Septcmber, 2012:

Rrsolvcd: Thrt the sigmturc of an Authorizcd Officcr, thc signorurc of thc Sccrcrery or rhc Assisrant Secrctary, and the Company scûl rnay bc âff¡rcd by
fâcsimi¡e to ¡ny powër of attomcy or lo any ccrtif¡crtÊ r€la¡ing thêrcto appointing an Attor¡tcy-in-Þ..¡6{ tor Frrposcs only of €xccuting and sealing any bond,
undedaking, recognizance or dher w¡inen obligation in the nature thercof, nnd aly such signaturc and seal whers so used, being heæby adopted by the Company
ss lhc originål signâlurt of sueh officer and thc original rcal of tte Compar¡y. to be valid â¡¡d bhding upon the Company with the samc forcc ând eftcrt ås though
manually afüxed,

lN WITNBSS WHEREOF, ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY h¡s caused these prcsens ro be signed by an Authorir:xl Off¡cer qnd t¡e se¿l of the Company
to be ¡lïìxed lhis fifth day of March, Ð20.

By
STATS OF MINNESOTA
HçNNEP¡N COUNTY

Pâul J. Brchm, Senior Vicc Prcsidcnt

On this fìfìù day of M¡rch, 2020, bcforc mc pcrsonrlly carnc Paul J. Bæhm, Scnior Vicc Prcsidcnt of ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, to me pcrsonally
known to bc thc individual and officcr dcscribcd in std who cxccutc¡l thc p¡ccc¡Jing inrtrumcnt, and hc acknowlatgcd thc cxæution of thc sane, and bcing by mc duly sworn,
lhsl he is thc ssid offær of lhe Company aforcaa¡d, ånd lh¡¡ lhc æal afñxcd to thc prcccding instmmcnt is lh€ scal of sâid Company and that the said sc¡l md th¿ signaturc as

such oflicer vas duly effixed end subscribed to the sdd insrument by thc euthority ¡nd rt the direction of thc Compny.

ørtø"*-

4/,^/,t/É

O-v+/

Noury Public

l, the ùndersigned, Assislånt Secretary of A'ILAN'¡IC SPBCIALTY INSURANCII COMPANY, a New York Corgrration, do hereby cenify that the forcgoing power of attorncy
is in full fo¡cc nnd has nol been revoked, and the æsclutions set forth ¡bove arc now in force.

Sisned an<l sealod. oare¿---Qld- day or August. 2023

Christophcr V. Jcrry, Scrrctûry

1086

¡lv

Atßot{ otn¡ lrÄ$H.tnouT
.nflxË&t

1086



w Telephone: +1 786-835-9246

Website: wtwco.com

E-mail: El¡zabeth. Marrero2@wtwco.com

August 3,2023

Kathleen McWilliams
'15 Great Boars Head Ave
Hampton, NH 03842-3654
978-457-0926

Re Bond Number: 800133366
Obligee: City Of Framingham/Framingham Public Schools
Description: School Transportation Services for the Fiscal Years of 2022-2026
Gommission:.32.5Yo

We are pleased to enclose the above referenced bond you requested. This bond was executed based
upon the information you provided. We urge you to check all of the information enclosed, including the
Power of Attorney, signatures, dates, amounts, description, bond form and any other attachments.

Please be sure to affix the bond with the proper signature and seal

lf a premium is charged, our invoice for this bond is enclosed or will be sent to you under separate cover
Please note the premium payment for this bond is due upon receipt.

Willis Towers Watson negotiates commission rates with certain insurers on a corporate level. lf the rate on
your placement is lower than the negotiated rate, Willis Towers Watson can collect the difference directly
from the insurer. These payments will not increase the cost of your bonds or othenruise impact your
premium or rates. Details of these arrangements where there is compensation beyond the base
compensation detailed in your commission schedule can be found at:
http://www.willis.com/About Willis/The Willis Way/Commission_Rates/.

Thank you for the opportunity to service your surety needs. Should you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Willis Towers Watson Northeast, lnc.
1450 Brickell Ave. Suite 1600

Miami, FL 33131

Elizabeth Marrero



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

Willis Towers Watson Northeast, Inc.
c/o 26 Century Blvd
P.O. Box 305191
Nashville, TN   372305191  USA

NRT Bus, Inc.
196 Scotland Road
Newburyport, MA 01950

Bid 6959. School Transportation Services.
City of Framingham is an additional insured with regard to the general liability.

City of Framingham
150 Concord Street
Framingham, MA 01702

12/14/2022

1-877-945-7378 1-888-467-2378

certificates@willis.com

Old Republic Insurance Company 24147

ACE Property & Casualty Insurance Company 20699

W26901584

A

5,000,000

1,000,000

5,000

5,000,000

10,000,000

10,000,000

MWZY 316654 22 12/15/2022 12/15/2023

A

5,000,000

12/15/202312/15/2022MWTB 316653 22

B
5,000,000

XEU G72555909002 12/15/2022 12/15/2023 5,000,000

277422223439580SR ID: BATCH:

Willis Towers Watson Certificate Center

Page 1 of 1






